21. Objectives and policies for management of financial risk and capital (continued)

Market risks

Interest rate risk

The risk from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short-term debt obligations.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

In thousands BGN  2024 2023

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities (Lease liabilities)  2 648 1 975

  2 648 1 975

  Nominal amount

In thousands BGN  2024 2023

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (loans and borrowing)  115 020 187 399

  115 020 187 399

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 0,25% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2023.

 Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands BGN

0,25%

increase

0,25%

decrease

0,25%

increase

0,25%

decrease

31 December 2024

Fixed rate instruments (7) 7 (7) 7

Variable rate instruments (288) 288 (288) 288

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (295) 295 (295) 295

31 December 2023

Variable rate instruments (473) 473 (473) 473

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (473) 473 (473) 473

Foreign currency risk

As a result of purchases and sales at prices determined in currencies other than the Bulgarian lev, the operating results

of the Company could be affected by movements in the exchange rates against BGN. The Company is hedging this

risk. Since the EUR/BGN exchange rate is fixed as a result of the currency board system operating in Bulgaria, no

currency risk arises as a result from the transactions in EUR/BGN. The Company hedges the foreign currency risk by

borrowing money in the same currencies as the Company’s sales and purchases. A part of sales /purchases